
U.S. Property & Casualty and Title Insurance Industries – 2022 Full Year Results

Combined Ratio 2.9 pts                  102.5%         99.6%       98.7%       98.7%       99.1%    103.9%    100.5%       97.8%       97.3%       96.0% 

1yr Rsrv Devlp/PY PHS 0.2 pts                     (0.5%)          (0.7%)       (0.8%)       (0.8%)       (1.6%)       (1.4%)       (0.7%)       (1.2%)       (1.4%)       (2.7%)

Net Invmnt. Inc. Earned 31.2%                    69,440        52,936      51,596      55,132      53,287      48,978      45,539      47,228      46,401      46,594 
Net Realized Gains (Loss) (90.9%)                      1,654        18,204      11,064      11,260      10,885      19,833        8,747      10,285      12,006      18,823 
Net Invmnt. Gain (Loss) (0.1%)                     71,094        71,139      62,660      66,392      64,172      68,812      54,286      57,513      58,407      65,417 

Investment Yield 0.67 pts                  3.24%         2.58%       2.75%       3.02%       3.06%       3.08%       3.01%       3.18%       3.17%       3.34% 

Total Other Income (43.7%)                      1,979           3,514        1,034        1,284        1,530      (4,687)           950        1,475      (2,908)          (580)
Net Income1 (35.6%)                   38,951        60,449      59,196      62,229      57,565      38,717      42,860      56,884      56,439      69,725 

Return on Revenue
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MARKET CONDITIONS 
 

Premium Pricing 
After recovering from challenges stemming from the pandemic, the U.S. property & casualty insurance industry is 
facing a hard market cycle primarily due to the combination of historic high inflation, supply chain disruptions, and 
natural catastrophes which have created economic uncertainty. According to the Council of Insurance Agents and 
Brokers (CIAB) Q4 2022 Market Report, average commercial premiums increased by 8.0% across all lines, marking 21 
consecutive quarters of price increases. Commercial auto rates increased 7.3% in the fourth quarter, marking 42 
consecutive quarters of rate increases within this line.  
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 Direct Writings & Profitability by State and Territory (in Millions except for percent)

 Change 2022 2021 Change 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 

AL 8.1% 11,716     10,841     (2.2) pts 59.6% 61.9% 6,765       6,476       11,343     10,469     
AK 8.3% 1,853       1,711       1.4 pts 49.2% 47.8% 880          798          1,789       1,670       
AR 11.0% 15,629     14,087     6.1 pts 67.6% 61.5% 10,112     8,329       14,966     13,543     
AR 9.2% 7,015       6,422       23.0 pts 87.5% 64.5% 5,952       4,021       6,803       6,235       
CA 7.9% 103,941   96,312     6.3 pts 62.6% 56.2% 63,161     51,888     100,913   92,253     
CO 11.5% 18,256     16,368     (4.0) pts 59.1% 63.1% 10,283     9,876       17,397     15,649     
CT 6.3% 10,652     10,016     0.4 pts 61.4% 61.0% 6,364       5,908       10,365     9,692       
DE 7.8% 3,515       3,262       14.2 pts 66.6% 52.4% 2,287       1,641       3,433       3,134       
DC 11.9% 2,606       2,328       5.2 pts 51.5% 46.3% 1,268       1,032       2,462       2,229       
FL 14.1% 75,735     66,401     34.4 pts 94.7% 60.3% 66,957     37,927     70,681     62,851     
GA 9.4% 29,010     26,513     10.3 pts 73.5% 63.2% 20,497     16,128     27,895     25,510     
HI 10.1% 3,183       2,891       (1.2) pts 45.8% 47.0% 1,404       1,310       3,066       2,786       
ID 14.2% 4,397       3,849       (1.3) pts 60.9% 62.2% 2,514       2,282       4,128       3,667       
IL 9.2% 33,302     30,485     3.6 pts 61.4% 57.8% 19,631     16,743     31,953     28,959     
IN 9.9% 14,925     
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UNDERWRITING OPERATIONS 
The industry posted a $24.6 billion underwriting loss, 
the worst since 2011 as inflation and natural 
catastrophes drove a sharp deterioration in personal 
lines. Although the commercial market outperformed 
the personal market, commercial carriers also 
experienced challenges in 2022. Higher loss costs 
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were hit by power outages and more than fifty people lost their lives. Some reports estimate insured losses from Elliot 
of $6 billion, which follows last year’s record-breaking Winter Storm Uri insured loss total of $15 billion. 
 
Commercial Lines Market 
The commercial lines market has been profitable for two consecutive years, as commercial insurers have been able to 
respond to market challenges with rate increases as noted on page 2, providing a boost to insurers’ bottom lines. While 
results have improved, there are still challenges, primarily in liability lines, as many recorded combined ratios of over 
100 percent.  
 

 
 
Other Liability – Occurrence  
Adverse loss reserve development of prior accident years and rising loss costs due to social inflation have challenged 
the profitability in this line in recent years. The past two years barely eked out a profit with a combined ratio of 99.0% 
and 99.5% for 2021 and 2022, respectively, as rate increases have outpaced increases in losses and LAE incurred.  
 

Commercial Multiple Peril (Liability Portion)  
Litigation has been largely to blame for the trend in poor results in this line which has generated an underwriting loss 
for seven consecutive years and nine of the last ten years. The combined ratio for 2022 was 104.0%, a 2.8-point 
deterioration compared to 2021.  
 

Commercial Auto Liability  
Adverse loss reserve development of prior accident years and a sharp rise in nuclear verdicts have contributed to a 
trend of underwriting losses within the commercial auto liability space, a trend that began in 2011. Insurers have 
increased rates each quarter for 42 
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INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
Net investment income of $71.1 billion was flat 
compared to last year. Net investment income earned 
increased 31.2% YoY to $69.4 billion. Investment 
income earned was primarily derived from bonds at 
43.9% of the total, or $37.2 billion, while other invested 
assets comprised 26.5%, and stocks 22.7%. Realized 
capital gains plummeted 90.8% to $1.7 billion 
compared to $18.2 billion last year as equity markets 
took a sharp downturn in 2022
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The trend of favorable prior year reserve development continued with a one-year redundancy of $5.3 billion and a 
two-year redundancy of $9.2 billion. However, the sustainability of reserve releases is being stressed by inflation as 
the pace of favorable reserve development is decelerating as shown in the chart on the right.  
 

             
 
The chart below 
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nonproportional reinsurance lines have been the three largest lines, though not necessarily in the same order, for each 
of the past five years. 
 
Net premiums written has increased steadily since 2019, up 7.8% year over year or 40.0% over the past five years to 
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Over the five year period, the combined ratio decreased a total of 10.1 points, composed of a 6.7-point decrease in the 
net loss ratio and a 3.4 point decrease in the expense ratio. Professional reinsurers reported a combined ratio 3 points 
better, a net loss ratio 7.6 points better, and an expense ratio that was 5 points worse than the property and casualty 
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Title Insurance Industry 
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new housing starts compared to 2021. In addition, 
new housing permits in 2022 decreased 4.9% 
compared to 2021, while housing completions 
increased 3.7% (not seasonally adjusted). 
Seasonally adjusted new housing starts were down 
17.2% in March 2023 from March 2022, which 
signifies that the slide in title premiums will 
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DISCLAIMER: The NAIC 2022 Annual Report on the U.S. Property & Casualty and Title Insurance Industries is a limited scope analysis based on 
the aggregated information filed to the NAIC’s Financial Data Repository as of December 31, 2022, and written by the Financial Regulatory 
Services Department staff. This report does not constitute the official opinion or views of the NAIC membership or any particular state insurance 
department. 
  
 


